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Description of Methodology 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
juest of the industry, to provide data that 
would serve as timely economic indicators to 

•  measure current progress in this important 
eqment of the Canadian economy. Together, 

the participating systems account for over 
9% of the telephone business in Canada and 
provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The enqineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by the Trans-
Canada Telephone System. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consisten-
cy with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systems, but that final adjust-
rnpnts have not been made. No attempts have 
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Description des méthodes 

L'enquAte mensuelle auprès des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a été menée pour la premiere 
fois en 1971 a leur demande pour recueillir des 
données permettant de constituer un indicateur 
économique actuel de Ia performance de cette im-
portante industrie de l'économie canadienne. Lee 
réseaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'activité de leur secteur au Canada et en 
constituent une bonne repartition géographique. 
Les concepts techniques et comptables de l'en-
quete correspondent a ceux que le Réseau télépho-
nique trans-canadien a adoptés. 

L'enqueté remplit son questionnaire et le 
renvoie a Statistique Canada avant le 25e  jour 
suivant le mois de référence. Les données soot 
compilées manuellement, et seuls les totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dans Ia présente publica-
tion. On publie lee données du mois en cours 
avec celles du même mois l'année précédente, en 
plus de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualité des donnêes 

Des que les declarations parviennent h Statis-
tique Canada, on s'assure de leur homogénéité en 
les comparant aux declarations précédentes; tout 
écart inhabituel est alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation au réporidant concerné. 
Nous savons qu'il s'agit ià de données courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des réseaux, ces derniers n'ayant pu encore 
apporter les rectifications définitives. II n'y 
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a eu aucune tentative faite pour éliminer Lu; 
operations entre sociétés. Hormis quelques 
isolés oh Pon dolt extrapoler des valeurs man-
quantes, lea declarations sont completes. 

Comparabilité 

La comparaison des recettes des 13 reseaux 
téléphoniques participants pour l'année 1980 fi-
gurant sur leur declaration annuelle aver les 
recettes de Ia même année recueillies dans le 
cadre des enquAtes mensuelles révèle que les re-
cettes mensuelles pour l'année étaient sous-
evaluees de 0.2%. On peut donc supposer que les 
résultats des enquêtes mensuelles sont représen-
tatifs de l'industrie. 

Faits saillants (Lea chiffres de 1980 figurent 
entre parentheses) 

Les recettes d'exploitation pour septembre 
1981 se sont établies b $584.4 millions ($519.1 
millions), une augmentation de 12.6%. Les de-
penses d'exploitation Se sont chiffrées a $418.4 
millions ($335.3 millions), une hausse de 24.8%. 

Les recettes nettes d'exploitation, après de-
duction des dépenses d'exploitation, ont diminué 
de 9.7% pour s'établir 	$165.9 millions ($183.9 
millions). Les dépenses do construction ont pour 
leur part eu une augnwi ii at inn 	24. 9°, 
passer a $246.3 millions. 

Au cours du mois, ces ;cIp;ljr;; 
ont acheminé 128.6 millions (116.5 millions) com-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel a is 
fin du mois totalisait 110,980 salaries 
(105,877), un gain de 4.8%. Le nombre total de 
telephones en service au cours du mois était de 
16.5 millions (16.0 millions), ce qui représente 
une augmentation de 3.1%. Lea téléphones rési-
dentiels et lea téléphones conirnerciaux ont repré-
senté respectivement 69.3% (69.8%) et 30.7% 
(30.2%) du nombre total d'appareils. 

Lea personnes désireuses de faire connaltre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignements complémentaires peuvent 
sadresser h J.R. Siattery (613-996-9271), Sec-
tion des communications, Division des transports 
et des communications, Statistique Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A OV1. 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
ext rapolated. 

Coriçarabi lity 

A comparison of the 1980 revenues of the 
13 participating telephone systems taken 
from their annual returns with the revenues 
for the same year taken from the monthly 
survey indicate that the monthly revenues 
for the year had been understated by 0.2%. 
Thus, it is assumed that the monthly survey 
results are representative of the industry. 

Statistical Hiçilights (Figures for 1980 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for September 1981 was 
$584.4 million ($519.1 million) up 12.6%. 
Operating expenses were $418.4 million 
($335.3 million) an increase of 24.8%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $165.9 million ($183.9 
million) a decrease of 9.7. Construction 
expenditures were $246.3 million ($197.1 
million), up 24.9%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 128.6 million (116.5 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 110,980 (105,877) 
an increase of 4.8%. There were 16.5 million 
(16.0 million) telephones reported in 
service during the month, an increase of 
3.1%. Residential and business telephones 
accounted for 69.3% (69.8%) and 30.7% 
(30.2%) respectively. 

Any sugqestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-996-9271) Commu-
nications Section, Transportation and Commu-
nications Division, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa K1A flVl. 



I. Operating Revenue and Eopenaes, Salaries and Wages, Construction Expenditures, Toll Messages and Employees 

All I. R.cettss at ddpenses d'exploitetion, rAnnération, depone.s de construction, coussunications interurbainas at effectifa 

Septeaber 

Septeabre 

1981 1980 

Year-to-dat. 

Chilfre evilC 

1981 1980 

thousands of dollars - silliers de dollars 

Operating revenue - Recettea d'exploitation: 
Local sorvice(1) - Services 	local(1) 245,500 225,160 2,147,332 1,826,013 
Toll service - Service interurkain 315,375 274,372 2,640,819 2,216,186 
Directory advertising - Insertions publicitairee 7,683 6,806 63,492 53,506 
Other operating revenue - Autreil recettes d'exploi- 

tation 19,934 15,014 158,596 127,312 
Less uncollectible revenue - Moms sontants irr4coo- 

vrable. 4,131 2,838 33,318 25,254 

IWRI1AIING IWV[MJE - IOIAL - R[CEIT[S O'[XPtOIIAIIIJI 584,361 519,114 4,976,921 4.191,563 

Operating expenses - Dtpenses d'esplomtatmon: 
Maintenance - Entretien 111,036 88,120 880,830 749,609 
Depreciation - Amortis.eo,ent 108,364 95,158 962.648 855,984 
Traffic - 	Trafic 24,243(2) 20,861(2) 209,816(2) 189,631(2) 
Marketing and conisercial - Coissercialisation 47,938(3) 37,666(3) 394,697(3) 327,451(3) 
Other - #imtre9 126,850 93,456 1,073,448 833,161 

OPIRATING EXPENSES - TOTAL - (WPTNSES O'EXPLOHATION 410,431 335,261 3,521,439 2,955,836 

Net operating revenue - Recettes nettes d'esploitat ion 165,930 183,855 1,455,482 1,241,727 

Salary and wage payeents - Iota! - Rsun6rations 219,785 181,080 1,804,347 1,584.053 

Construction expenditures - Total - Depenses do cons- 
truction 246,294 197,127 1,897,006 1,157,649 

lone toll ee.sage. - Co,nicationa interurbaines 	1 000 128,590 116,461 1,090,924 980,180 

,veee(6) - Total - Effectifa(4) 	 Mo. - nbre 110,980 105,877 

' Includes revenue from coin telephone., 
compria lea taxiphones. 

, )clude. Bell Csnsda "Operator Services expense". 
oprend lea "depenses ax titre dee services d'aesiatance tClCphoniques" do Bell Canada. 
clods. Bell Canada "Cuetoser Provisioning" expense. 

(naprend lea "d4penaes ax titre dee services au client" de Bell Canada. 
(4) At end of eonth. 
(4) En fin do axis. 

figures not applicable. 
n'ayant pen lieu do figurer. 

TABLE 2. lelephone.(1) by Type of Service 

TABLEAU 2. T&lêphones(l) par genre do aervice 

Residence 	 Business 
	 Septeaber - Septeabre 

lype of service - Genre do service 	
RCsidentiels 	 Coseerciaux 	

1981 	 1900 

Main telephones - TClphonea principaux! 
04 individual lines - Sur hqnes individuellem 7,317,236 1,445,288 8,762,524 8,385,405 
On ten-party lines - Stir liqnes A deny uhonnCa 390,947 3,392 394,339 401,107 
On multi-party lines - Sur liqnew A pluaieurs obonnAs 619,759 24,493 644,252 674.335 
On wide area telephone service lines (WAIS) - Sur liqnes 

service interurbsmn plenmfi# (WATS) ... 16,527 16,527 14,859 
Coin telephones - TClAphonea peyants ... 119,997 119,997 111,420 
Mobile telephones - lelepiwnes mobiles ... 52,237 52,237 48,679 
Centres telephones - Posts. centres ... 550,173 550,173 538,217 
PRO telephones - Poates de PRO 49 1,703,590 1,703,639 1,613,990 
Extension telephones - Postea aupplAmenteires 3,126,998 1,150,378 4,277,516 4,232,832 

TELEP*1W*S - TOTAL - TCItPIRIMS 11,454,989 5,064,075 16.521,064 16,020,844 

I 	huaber of telephones at and of month. - 

hv,tre do tdlCphones en fin do mois. 
I 	qures not applicable. 

- - 	 'oyant paw lieu do figurer. 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Coluabia Telephone Company 

Liste des répondants a FenquAte menstuI le SLJ 

près des principaux réseaux t r 	i quri: 

Newfoundland Telephone Compan\ 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 
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